TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM803907

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KnoCommerce Inc.		04/17/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Agent
Street Address:	66 Wellington Street W
Internal Address:	Suite 4500
City:	Toronto
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5K 1E7
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97583951	KNOCOMMERCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3122883547

Email: nikia.mcmillen@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation Address Line 1: 208 S LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Suite 814

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60604

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle A. Covert
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle A. Covert/
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Securit Agreement Confirmation of IP Security (KnoCommerce 2023) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Trademark Securit Agreement Confirmation of IP Security (KnoCommerce 2023) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Trademark Securit Agreement Confirmation of IP Security (KnoCommerce 2023) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Trademark Securit Agreement Confirmation of IP Security (KnoCommerce 2023) (Executed)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008045 FRAME: 0265

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
KnoCommerce Inc.	∐ No
	Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Agent
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 66 Wellington Street W, Suite 4500
Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Toronto
◯ Corporation- State: Delaware	State: Ontario
Other	Country:Canada Zip: M5K 1E7
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Individual(s) Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s)April 17, 2023	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship
	Other Citizenship
Security Agreement	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X No
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
7. Haddinant, pp. loanon recito,	None
97583951	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	
E Name 9 address of name to take an accuracy and area	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Michelle A. Covert	registrations involved.
Internal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 320 South Canal Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	☐ Enclosed
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information:
State: IL Zip: 60606	
Phone Number: <u>312-845-2959</u>	Barrell Arrand Marchael
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Michelle A. Coverto Chapman	and Cutler LLP April 17, 2023
Signature	Date
Michelle A. Covert, Paralegal	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Name of Person Signing	Sheet, attachments, and document.

CONFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

April 17, 2023

WHEREAS KnoCommerce Inc. (the "**Obligor**"), a corporation incorporated under the laws of Delaware with offices at 2900 – 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 0A3, is the owner of the patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed in Exhibit 1 (collectively, the "**IP Assets**"); and

AND WHEREAS JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Toronto Branch, as administrative agent for certain lenders (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at 66 Wellington St W, Suite 4500, Toronto, Ontario M5K 1E7, has entered into an agreement with the Obligor, as reflected by a separate document entitled the "Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement" dated as of April 17, 2023 (the "Pledge and Security Agreement") by which the Obligor granted to the Administrative Agent, a security interest in certain property, including the IP Assets, in consideration of the provision of certain credit facilities to the Obligor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Obligor confirms the grant to the Administrative Agent of a security interest in and to the IP Assets.

[Signature Page Follows]

Confirmation of IP Security (KnoCommerce 2023) 4854-9144-2268 v3.docx

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008045 FRAME: 0267

DATED as of the date first set forth above.

KNOCOMMERCE INC.

By:

David Charron, Authorized Signing Officer

REEL: 008045 FRAME: 0268

EXHIBIT 1
IP ASSETS

	(97583951)		
United States	Application	KNOCOMMERCE	rademark
Jurisdiction	Status	Description	Type

TRADEMARK REEL: 008045 FRAME: 0269

RECORDED: 04/18/2023